

Rebecca Watson

From: official information
Sent: Monday, 19 August 2019 07:45
To: Garry Mallett
Cc: official information
Subject: Re LGOIMA 19227: Process for the Claudelands bike/pedestrian works

Kia ora,

Further to your information request of 29 July 2019 regarding the process for the Claudelands Bike / Pedestrian Works, I am now able to provide Hamilton City Council's response.

The project officially known as the Claudelands Road Biking project, is being delivered as one of our Low Cost – Low Risk (i.e. less than \$1M) projects for 2019/20.

Projects delivered under this programme (i.e. Low Cost - Low Risk) are workshopped with elected members through the Access Hamilton Taskforce meeting, where project details may be discussed and clarified, if required. The project concept itself was approved through the adoption of the relevant Hamilton Biking and Central City Transformation Plans.

Below is a list (including synopsis) of the Committee and Access Hamilton Taskforce meetings (in chronological order) when the Claudelands Road Biking project has been discussed.

11 August 2015: Strategy & Policy Committee

Hamilton Biking Plan adopted. Plan included a list of 10 Major Projects. Two of these projects reference the central city:

- Project 7 Central City – Provide cycleways to connect to and through the central city.

8 December 2015: Strategy & Policy Committee

The Central City Transformation Plan (Item 11) was approved. The approved Central City Transformation Plan included, Transformation Strategy 5 Strengthening Connections, as one of its outcomes as outlined below:

- Well used biking networking connecting the central city.
- Traffic routes that enable easy access to and from the central city.

Key actions noted from this plan include:

- Develop and implement a connectivity plan to Claudelands Event Centre that includes pedestrianising Claudelands Bridge and O'Neill St.
- Complete the projects in the Biking Plan that connect to the central city.

28 March 2017: Growth and Infrastructure Committee

Hamilton Biking Plan Update tabled as part of the General Managers' Report (Item 9). The update included reference to the 10 Major Projects and stated:

- Project 7 Central City – to be considered with Central City Transformation Plan

24 October 2017: Growth and Infrastructure Committee

Hamilton Biking Plan Update (Item 9). This update didn't specifically reference the Project 7 Central City.

9 October 2018: Access Hamilton Taskforce

Claudelands Bridge Cycling discussed.

23 October 2018: Growth and Infrastructure Committee

In the General Managers' Report (Item 8) the Access Hamilton Taskforce update identified the Claudelands Bridge cycle improvements as a key topic covered.

6 December 2018: Growth and Infrastructure Committee

In the General Managers' Report (Item 8) the Access Hamilton Taskforce update identified Bike Connections Programme development as a key topic covered.

10 December 2018, 8 February, & 8 March 2019: Access Hamilton Taskforce

Claudelands Bridge Cycling discussed.

29 March 2019: Growth and Infrastructure Committee

In the General Managers' Report (Item 14) the Access Hamilton Taskforce update identified the Bike Connectivity - Claudelands Bridge improvement proposal as a key topic covered.

8 April, 27 May, 14 June and 11 July 2019: Access Hamilton Taskforce

Claudelands Bridge Cycling discussed.

Kind regards,

Amy Viggers

On behalf of the Privacy Officer

DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

[Like us on Facebook](#) [Follow us on Twitter](#)

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.



From: Amy Viggers

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2019 9:59 AM

To: Garry Mallett <Garry.Mallett@council.hcc.govt.nz>

Cc: official information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Process for the Claudelands bike/pedestrian works

Morena Garry

Apologies for the delay in contacting you, as you will be aware there are currently some restrictions in place with regards to the pre-election period and use of Council resources (including staff time and advice) being used in the context of a candidate's campaign (these restrictions are also in place for current Elected Members running again).we have determined that your request will need to go through our LGOIMA process so that any information provided to you will also be made publicly available on our website. This is to ensure a fair and equitable process.

I have referred your request to the correct team and hope to have a response back soon.

Kind regards,
Amy Viggers

From: Becca Brooke
Sent: Friday, 2 August 2019 3:11 PM
To: Garry Mallett <Garry.Mallett@council.hcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Amy Viggers <Amy.Viggers@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Process for the Claudelands bike/pedestrian works

Hi Garry,

I have referred your request for info to Amy. She will get back to you on an ETA.

Thanks,

Becca Brooke
Governance Lead | Governance

DDI: 07 838 6439 | Mob: 027 422 6469 | Email: becca.brooke@hcc.govt.nz



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

Like us on Facebook Follow us on Twitter

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.



From: Garry Mallett
Sent: Friday, 2 August 2019 2:59 PM
To: Becca Brooke <Becca.Brooke@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Process for the Claudelands bike/pedestrian works

Hi Rebecca. Sorry to be a pain, have we managed to get any further on this matter?
Thanks in advance

kind regards
Garry Mallett
Hamilton City Councillor -East Ward
(021) 741-021
garry.mallett@council.hcc.govt.nz
garry.mallett@veritate.co.nz

From: Becca Brooke <Becca.Brooke@hcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 30 July 2019 8:44 PM
To: Garry Mallett <Garry.Mallett@council.hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Process for the Claudelands bike/pedestrian works

Hi Garry,

Yes will get one of the team to get back to you that.

Thanks,

Becca Brooke
Governance Lead | Governance

DDI: 07 838 6439 | Mob: 027 422 6469 | Email: becca.brooke@hcc.govt.nz



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

Like us on Facebook Follow us on Twitter

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.



From: Garry Mallett
Sent: Monday, 29 July 2019 3:46 PM
To: Becca Brooke <Becca.Brooke@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Process for the Claudelands bike/pedestrian works

Hi Becca. I've had a couple of people ask what approval process (i.e. meetings etc) did the Claudelands bike/pedestrian project go through.
Would you mind advising what meetings etc it went through?

kind regards
Garry Mallett
Hamilton City Councillor -East Ward
(021) 741-021
garry.mallett@council.hcc.govt.nz
garry.mallett@veritate.co.nz